MAT 11/4/21 Item No.

ORDINANCE

AUTHORIZING AMENDMENTS FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENTS WITH REYNOLDS, SMITH & HILLS, INC., JACOBS ENGINEERING GROUP INC., AND ATKINS NORTH AMERICA INC. TO CONTINUE PROVIDING ON-CALL GENERAL ENGINEERING CONSULTING SERVICES FOR THE SAN ANTONIO AIRPORT SYSTEM AND TO INCREASE EACH CONTRACT VALUE IN THE AMOUNT OF \$3,300,000.00 FOR ENGINEERING, DESIGN AND CONSULTING SERVICES FOR APPROVED CAPITAL PROJECTS IN THE FY 2022 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET.

* * * * * *

WHEREAS, the San Antonio Airport System (SAAS) requires timely access to comprehensive airport planning, engineering, architectural, and project/construction management consulting services on an as-needed basis; and

WHEREAS, in April 2019, City Council authorized professional service agreements with Reynolds, Smith and Hills Inc., Jacobs Engineering Group Inc., and Atkins North America, Inc. through Ordinance No. 2019-04-04-0277 in the amount for each agreement not to exceed \$5,000,000.00 for on-call GEC services for the airport system; and

WHEREAS, this Ordinance will increase each contract in the amount of \$3,300,000.00 and will provide for on-call planning, engineering, architectural, and project/construction management consulting services for capital improvement projects at San Antonio International Airport and Stinson Municipal Airport; and

WHEREAS, it is now necessary to authorize the execution of amendments to the Professional Services Agreements with Reynolds, Smith and Hills, Inc., Jacobs Engineering Group Inc. and Atkins North America Inc. adding an amount not to exceed \$3,300,000.00 to each contract for a new not to exceed contract value of \$8,300,000.00 for each contract for such additional services; NOW THEREFORE;

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The City Manager or designee is authorized to execute amendments to the Professional Services Agreements with Reynolds, Smith and Hills, Inc., Jacobs Engineering Group Inc. and Atkins North America Inc, attached as **EXHIBITS 1, 2 AND 3** to increase the contract capacity of each agreement by \$3,300,000.00 for new not to exceed contract values of \$8,300,000.00 for each agreement.

SECTION 2. Funding for this ordinance will be identified when work orders are issued. If funding for any work orders is not previously appropriated, funding will be identified and appropriated through subsequent City Council action. Payment is limited to the amounts budgeted in the Operating, Grants, and/or Capital Budget funding sources identified. All

THIS IS A DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY CITY COUNCIL.

MAT 11/4/21 Item No.

expenditures will comply with Operating, Grants, and/or Capital Budgets for current and future fiscal years.

SECTION 3. Payment not to exceed \$3,300,000.00 is authorized to be encumbered with purchase orders and made payable to Reynolds, Smith & Hills, Inc. for on-call engineering services.

SECTION 4. Payment not to exceed \$3,300,000.00 is authorized to be encumbered with purchase orders and made payable to Jacobs Engineering Group Inc. for on-call engineering services.

SECTION 5. Payment not to exceed \$3,300,000.00 is authorized to be encumbered with purchase orders and made payable to Atkins North America Inc. for on-call engineering services.

SECTION 6. Funding for subsequent years contingent upon City Council approval of subsequent budgets within the term length of these Agreements.

SECTION 7. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Deputy Chief Financial Officer, City of San Antonio. The Deputy Chief Financial Officer may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific Fund Numbers, Project Definitions, WBS Elements, Internal Orders, Fund Centers, Cost Centers, Functional Areas, Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

SECTION 8. This Ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage.

PASSED and APPROVED this 4TH day of November 2021.

M A Y O R
Ron Nirenberg

ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Debbie Racca-Sittre, Acting City Clerk	Andrew Segovia, City Attorney	

THIS IS A DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY CITY COUNCIL.

MAT 11/4/21 Item No.

EXHIBIT 1 RS&H AMENDMENT 4



AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO ON-CALL GENERAL ENGINEERING CONSULTING SERVICES

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

FOR THE SAN ANTONIO AIRPORT SYSTEM

This Amendment No. 6 (herein called the "Amendment") to the On-Call General Engineering Consulting Services Professional Services Agreement for the San Antonio Airport System is entered into by and between the City of San Antonio (herein called the "City"), a Texas municipal corporation, acting by and through its City Manager, and RS&H, Inc. (hereinafter called "Consultant"), both of which may be referred to herein collectively as the "Parties", as set out below. WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the City and RS&H, Inc., as a result of a formal solicitation process, entered into the On-Call General Engineering Consulting Services Professional Services Agreement for the San Antonio Airport System ("Agreement") pursuant to Ordinance No. 2019-04-04-0277; and

WHEREAS, this Amendment increases the not to exceed capacity by \$3,300,000.00; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, covenants, agreements and demises herein contained, and in consideration of other good and valuable consideration, each to the other given, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agreement entered into by and between the City and the Consultant is amended as follows:

Article II, Compensation. The not to exceed contract amount set out in Article II, Compensation, is hereby increased by \$3,300,000.00 for a revised maximum not to exceed amount of \$8,300,000.00.

Except as amended hereby, all other provisions of the Agreement are hereby retained in their entirety and remain unchanged.

EXECUTED AND AGREED TO this	day of, 2021.	
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO	RS&H, INC.	
By: Erik J. Walsh City Manager	By: Boley & Boles / Signature	
APPROVED:	Printed Name & Title	υT
By:	<u></u>	

MAT 11/4/21 Item No.

EXHIBIT 2 ATKINS AMENDMENT 7



AMENDMENT NO. 7 TO ON-CALL GENERAL ENGINEERING CONSULTING SERVICES

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

FOR THE SAN ANTONIO AIRPORT SYSTEM

This Amendment No. 7 (herein called the "Amendment") to the On-Call General Engineering Consulting Services Professional Services Agreement for the San Antonio Airport System is entered into by and between the City of San Antonio (herein called the "City"), a Texas municipal corporation, acting by and through its City Manager, and Atkins North America, Inc. (hereinafter called "Consultant"), both of which may be referred to herein collectively as the "Parties", as set out below. WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the City and Atkins North America, Inc., as a result of a formal solicitation process, entered into the On-Call General Engineering Consulting Services Professional Services Agreement for the San Antonio Airport System ("Agreement") pursuant to Ordinance No. 2019-04-04-0277; and

WHEREAS, this Amendment increases the not to exceed capacity by \$3,300,000.00; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, covenants, agreements and demises herein contained, and in consideration of other good and valuable consideration, each to the other given, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agreement entered into by and between the City and the Consultant is amended as follows:

Article II, Compensation. The not to exceed contract amount set out in Article II, Compensation, is hereby increased by \$3,300,000.00 for a revised maximum not to exceed amount of \$8,300,000.00.

Except as amended hereby, all other provisions of the Agreement are hereby retained in their entirety and remain unchanged.

EXECUTED AND AGREED TO this	day of	, 2021.	
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO	ATKINS NORTH AMERICA, INC.		
By:	By:	Jan Rfarson	
Erik J. Walsh City Manager	Signatur		
APPROVED:	Darin I	R. Larson, Vice President	
		Printed Name &Title	
Ву:			
City Attorney			

MAT 11/4/21 Item No. THIS IS A DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY CITY COUNCIL.

EXHIBIT 3 JACOBS AMENDMENT 6



AMENDMENT NO. 6 TO ON-CALL GENERAL ENGINEERING CONSULTING SERVICES

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

FOR THE SAN ANTONIO AIRPORT SYSTEM

This Amendment No. 6 (herein called the "Amendment") to the On-Call General Engineering Consulting Services Professional Services Agreement for the San Antonio Airport System is entered into by and between the City of San Antonio (herein called the "City"), a Texas municipal corporation, acting by and through its City Manager, and Jacobs Engineering Group Inc. (hereinafter called "Consultant"), both of which may be referred to herein collectively as the "Parties", as set out below. WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the City and Jacobs Engineering Group Inc., as a result of a formal solicitation process, entered into the On-Call General Engineering Consulting Services Professional Services Agreement for the San Antonio Airport System ("Agreement") pursuant to Ordinance No. 2019-04-04-0277; and

WHEREAS, this Amendment increases the not to exceed capacity by \$3,300,000.00; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, covenants, agreements and demises herein contained, and in consideration of other good and valuable consideration, each to the other given, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agreement entered into by and between the City and the Consultant is amended as follows:

Article II, Compensation. The not to exceed contract amount set out in Article II, Compensation, is hereby increased by \$3,300,000.00 for a revised maximum not to exceed amount of \$8,300,000.00.

Except as amended hereby, all other provisions of the Agreement are hereby retained in their entirety and remain unchanged.

EXECUTED AND AGREED TO this	day of, 2021.
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO	JACOBS ENGINEERING GROUP INC.
By: Erik J. Walsh City Manager	By:Signature
APPROVED:	Span Tummuri, VP Operations Lead - Coastal Texa Printed Name & Title
By:City Attorney	<u></u>